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SLEDOVANIE PROGRESIE 
OU HYPERTENZIOU A DIABETES MELLITUS  

POMOCOU HEIDELBERGSK GRAFU 
MONITORING THE PROGRESSION OF CHANGES IN THE OPTIC NERVE TARGET  

IN GLAUCOMA PATIENTS WITH ARTERIAL HYPERTENSION AND DIABETES MELLITUS 
WITH HEIDELBERG RETINAL TOMOGRAPHY 
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ABSTRACT 
The aim of the work was to evaluate the influence of risk factors 
of arterial hypertension and diabetes mellitus on progression  
of glaucoma opticoneuropathy by evaluating stereometric pa-
rameters obtained by repeated measurements on Heidelberg ret-
inal tomography at 5 years. In our work, arterial hypertension 
appears to be a more potent risk factor in worsening the finding 
on the target of the optic nerve compared to diabetes mellitus. 
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 1   
 

Class Value Frequency 
Relative 

Frequency 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cum. Rel. 
Frequency 

1 Bez 144 0,2662 144 0,2662 
2 DM 25 0,0462 169 0,3124 
3 HT 253 0,4677 422 0,7800 
4 HTDM 82 0,1516 504 0,9316 
5 K 37 0,0684 541 1,0000 

 
 2   

 

RF Count Average 
Standard 
Deviation 

Coefficient 
of variation 

Minimum Maximum Range 
Standard. 
Skewness 

Standard. 
Kurtosis 

Bez 144 46,2083 12,0255 26,0246% 22,0 77,0 55,0 0,769231 -1,76994 
DM 25 54,48 9,98799 18,3333% 36,0 71,0 35,0 -0,920806 -0,659837 
HT 253 57,8696 9,75426 16,8556% 25,0 83,0 58,0 -2,18911 0,802428 

HTDM 82 59,0244 8,14373 13,7972% 38,0 80,0 42,0 0,185439 0,385882 
K 37 40,4324 14,0684 34,7948% 16,0 68,0 52,0 0,0063813 -1,40426 

Total 541 53,5915 12,238 22,8357% 16,0 83,0 67,0 -4,75903 -0,382948 
 

 3 
a L_R_rim_area_change_SUM (rozdiel) 
 

 Count Average 
Standard  
deviation 

Coeff. of  
variation 

Mini-
mum 

Maxi-
mum 

Range 
Stnd. 
skewness 

Stnd. 
kurtosis 

L_R_rim_area_VST_SUM 1082 1,57831 0,382554 24,2382% 0,00 3,15 3,15 5,87955 11,0583 
L_R_rim_area_KON_SUM 1082 1,55788 0,388185 24,9175% 0,29 3,27 2,98 5,86124 9,27215 
L_R_rim_area_change_SUM 1082 -0,02043 0,129488 -633,963% -1,05 2,28 3,33 71,9071 697,54 

 
 4 

(cup/disc area ratio pri kontrole) a L_R_C_D_change_SUM (cup/disc area ratio rozdiel) 
 

 Count Average 
Standard 
deviation 

Coeff. of 
variation 

Mini-
mum 

Maxi-
mum 

Range 
Stnd. 
skewness 

Stnd. 
kurtosis 

L_R_C_D_VST_SUM 1082 0,304233 0,155268 51,036% 0,00 1,00 1,00 3,41888 2,56147 
L_R_C_D_KON_SUM 1082 0,311978 0,158902 50,9338% 0,00 0,89 0,89 2,69209 0,58094 
L_R_C_D_change_SUM 1082 0,00774492 0,0547224 706,559% -0,76 0,33 1,09 - - 

 

 5 
kontrole) a L_R_rim_volume_change_SUM (rozdiel) 
 

 Count Average 
Standard 
deviation 

Coeff. of 
variation 

Mini-
mum 

Maxi-
mum 

Range 
Stnd. 
skewness 

Stnd. 
kurtosis 

L_R_rim_vo-
lume_VST_SUM 

1082 0,424418 0,176541 41,596% 0,0 1,29 1,29 11,9055 12,1674 

L_R_rim_vo-
lume_KON_SUM 

1082 0,422033 0,179351 42,4968% 0,03 1,26 1,23 10,6145 8,68114 

L_R_rim_vo-
lume_change_SUM 

1082 -0,0023844 0,0735617 -3085,03% -0,44 0,77 1,21 19,5587 115,309 

 

Z 
-

pe bola 1,57831 a 
hodnota rozdielu (zho -0,0204251. 

 
tiky normality, s 

  

0,304233 a 
774492. Rozde-

  
normality. 

bola 0,424418 a 



5, 4,  2017                                                                                                                                 ISSN 1339-3022 

78 
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